In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.
PETITIONER,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH LTD., RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HENTOFF
SARAH M. HARRIS
KIMBERLY BROECKER
PATRICK REGAN*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT2
A. Factual Background2
B. Proceedings Below11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION15
I. The Second Circuit's Decision Follows This Court's
Fair-Use Precedents15
II. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split23
III. AWF Exaggerates the Effect of the Decision
Below29
CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:
Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith, 992 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2021) passim Balsley v. LFP, Inc., 691 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2012)27, 28 Bouchat v. Balt. Ravens Ltd. Partnership, 737 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013)
922 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2019)
Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc., 510 U.S. 569 (1994)
983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020)24
Easter Unlimited, Inc. v. Rozier, 2021 WL 4409729 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2021)
Gaylord v. United States, 595 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010)25, 26
Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc., 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)
471 U.S. 539 (1985)
766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014)25
Murphy v. Millennium Radio Grp., LLC, 650 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)26, 27

Cases—continued: Nunez v. Caribbean Int'l News Corp., 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	Page
235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	Cases—continued:
U.S. Const. amend. I	235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Constitution and Statutes:
1 Leonard D. DuBoff et al., Art Law Deskbook: Ch. 1 Copyright, Part 9 Fair Uses (2018 Lexis)	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
Copyright, Part 9 Fair Uses (2018 Lexis)	Other Authorities:
$\begin{tabular}{lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll$	Copyright, Part 9 Fair Uses (2018 Lexis)
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, $Nimmer$ on $Copyright~(2019) \\ \S~13.05[1][b]28$	
§ 13.05[1][b]28	4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, Nimmer on
8 13 05[R][6] 18	
§ 13.05[B][4] n.314	§ 13.05[B][6]

Page
Other Authorities—continued:
Shoshana Rosenthal, Note, A Critique of the Reasonable
Observer: Why Fair Use Fails to Protect
Appropriation Art, 13 Colo. Tech. L.J. 445 (2015)28
David Shipley, A Transformative Use Taxonomy:
Making Sense of the Transformative Use Standard,
63 Wayne L. Rev. 267 (2018)28
Rebecca Tushnet, Media Law Resource Ctr., Panel
Discussion, The Warhol Foundation v. Goldsmith:
Reining in Transformative Use? (Apr. 6, 2021)22
